

No. 23-1053

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLETUS WOODROW BOHON, BEVERLY ANN
BOHON, WENDELL WRAY FLORA, MARY
MCNEIL FLORA, ROBERT MATTHEW HAMM
AND AIMEE CHASE HAMM,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
AND MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,

Respondents.

***On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Supreme Court***

BRIEF OF YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

BROOKS E. HARLOW
Counsel of Record
TECHNOLOGY &
COMMUNICATIONS LAW,
PLLC
12703 Fox Woods Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171
(206) 650-8206
bharlow@techcomm.law

Benjamin M. Rathsam
Wesley A. Vorberger
1971 University Blvd
Lynchburg, Va 24515
(434) 582-4004
brathsam2@gmail.com
wavorberger@gmail.com
*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Non-Delegation Doctrine Is An Essential Component To The Separation Of Power Doctrine, Which Serves to Safeguard And Protect The Personal Liberties Of The People.3

II. It Is The Role Of An Article III Court To Determine Whether Congress Has Improperly Delegated Its Legislative Power To An Executive Agency.7

III. No Statute Strips the Federal Courts of Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Constitutional Claim.10

A. Petitioners’ constitutional claim is not barred by a jurisdiction-stripping statute.11

B. Petitioners’ constitutional claim is not subject to the FERC’s statutory review scheme.20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	7
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023). passim	
<i>Bohon v. FERC</i> , 92 F.4th 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>University At Buffalo Young Americans For Freedom, et al. v. University At Buffalo Student Association Inc., et al.</i> , Case 1:23-cv-00480-LJV (U.S.D.C., W.D. N.Y., filed June 1, 2023)	1
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	11
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	17
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	7, 8, 11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	7

<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	14
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	17
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10, 22
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)...	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)	19
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	8
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	15
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	13
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37, 42 (1979)	17

<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	21
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	7
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 780 (2024)	19
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. 1 § 1, cl. 1	7
U.S. CONST. art. 2, § 2, cl. 1	7
U.S. CONST. art. 3, § 1	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717r	13
15 U.S.C. §717f.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717o	13
FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT OF 2023, PL 118-5	16
Other Authorities	
169 Cong. Rec. S1882-01, 169 Cong. Rec. S1882-01, S1890	18

JOHN ADAMS, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS.....	11
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT.....	7
Lawrence Gene Sager, CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS ON CONGRESS' AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS, 95 HARV. L. REV. 17 (1981)	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47.....	6, 7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 54.....	11
